© Copyright 1997, NEWPORT Electronics, Inc. All rights reserved.
This documentation may not be copied, photocopied, reproduced, translated, or reduced to any
electronic medium or machine-readable form, in whole or in part, without prior written consent of
NEWPORT Electronics, Inc.
Owners Manual
11843ML-01
MTX-J, K, T, E
4-20 milliampere

Calibrating the Transmitter, for more details).
1.3  Available Ranges (Continued)
1.4  Ordering Guide
The model number describes the functionality of the transmitter.
Table 1-1. Range/M odel s
Range Model
J K T E
  0 to 200°F J01 K01 T01 E01
  0 to 300°F J02 K02 T02 E02
  0 to 500°F J03 K03 T03 E03
  0 to 750°F J04 K04 T04 E04
  0 to 1000°F J05 K05 N /A E05
 - 0 to 100°C J06 K06 T06 E06
 - 0 to 150°C J07 K07 T07 E07
 - 0 to 250°C J08 K08 T08 E08
 - 0 to 400°C J09 K09 T09 E09
 - 0 to 500°C J10 K10 N / A E10
*0 to 1000°F (0 to 500°C) is not available for type T thermcouple.
**Factory Scaling available for additional charge.  Consult factory.
To order additional transmitters, write MTX followed by the model letter and number.  For example:
MTX-J01 = Transmitter with thermocouple type J and a temperature range of -0 to 200°F.
MTX-E09=  Transmitter with thermocouple type E and a temperature range of -0 to 400°C
1.5  Shock Resistance
Lightweight MTX transmitter circuit boards are fabricated from rigid, shock resistant materials with the components
soldered to the circuit board.
The MTX transmitter's small size permits mounting into thermowells or wall mounting in confined areas.
2.0  SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
CAUTION:  Do not expose the transmitter to rain or condensing moisture.  Do not operate the
transmitter in flammable or explosive atmosphere.  As with any electronic instrument, you may encounter high
voltage exposure when installing, calibrating or removing parts of the transmitter.
3.0  CONNECTING POWER AND SIGNAL INPUTS
* Verify that the transmitter is connected for the correct power voltage rating.
* The transmitter has no power-on switch, so it will be in operation as soon as you apply power.
M odel Tem peratur e Range
MT X
J
K
 T*
E
01 -0 to 200°F
02 -0 to 300°F
03 -0 to 500°F
04 -0 to 750°F
05 -0 to 1000°F
06 -0 to 100°C
07 -0 to 150°C
08 -0 to 250°C
09 -0 to 400°C
10 -0 to 500°C
Opti on:
FS** Factor y Scaling
Figure 3-1.  Power Input Setup
+PS and -PS screws accept 2 mm (13 gauge) or lighter wire. Input range is 8-50 Vdc.
4.0  CALIBRATING THE TRANSMITTER
Calibration Setup:
To prepare the ice bath:
1. Fill a glass beaker with crushed ice made from distilled water.
Table 3-1. Screw-TerminalPi n Assi gnm ent
1 + Thermocoupl e
2 - Thermocoupl e
3 N /C
4 + Power/Si gnalOutput
5 - Power/Si gnalOutput
2. Fill the beaker with enough distilled water so that the ice just become slush, but not enough to float the
ice.
3. Insert the reference thermocouple.
Figure 4-1.  Calibration Setup Using a Millivolt Source
To calibrate the MTX transmitter, follow these steps (refer to Figure 4-1):
1. Locate the model number in Table 4-1 or 4-2 and set the millivolt source to the LO-IN value.
2. Adjust the Zero potentiometer until the milliammeter reads 4.00 mA.
3. Set the millivolt source to the HI-IN value (in your appropriate table) and read the output current on the
milliammeter. This current level is designated Initial Top Current (ITC), normally not equal to 20.00 mA.